## 504587212 10/10/2017

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

EPAS ID: PAT4633924

Electronic Version v1.1
Stylesheet Version v1.2

 SUBMISSION TYPE:
 NEW ASSIGNMENT

 NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:
 ASSIGNMENT

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
PETER COLIN FORMBY	11/05/2016
ANDREW PRYKE	11/05/2016
CHRISTOPHER SAYWELL	11/05/2016

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	FARAPACK POLYMERS LIMITED	
Street Address:	THE SHEFFIELD BIOINCUBATOR	
Internal Address:	40 LEAVYGREAVE ROAD	
City:	SHEFFIELD	
State/Country:	UNITED KINGDOM	
Postal Code:	S3 7RD	

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number	
Application Number:	15565270	

## **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (404)885-3900

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 404-885-3000

Email: wendy.higgins@troutman.com
Correspondent Name: TROUTMAN SANDERS LLP
Address Line 1: 600 PEACHTREE STREET NE

Address Line 2: STE 5200

Address Line 4: ATLANTA, GEORGIA 30308

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	RB380	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	RYAN A. SCHNEIDER	
SIGNATURE:	RE: /Ryan A. Schneider, Reg. #45083/	
DATE SIGNED:	10/10/2017	

## **Total Attachments: 5**

source=rb380\_FARAPACK ASSIGNMENT#page1.tif source=rb380\_FARAPACK ASSIGNMENT#page2.tif

PATENT 504587212 REEL: 043825 FRAME: 0408

source=rb380\_FARAPACK ASSIGNMENT#page3.tif source=rb380\_FARAPACK ASSIGNMENT#page4.tif source=rb380\_FARAPACK ASSIGNMENT#page5.tif

> PATENT REEL: 043825 FRAME: 0409

THIS ASSIGNMENT is dated 11/05 2016

#### **PARTIES**

- (1) FARAPACK POLYMERS LIMITED incorporated and registered in the United Kingdom with company number 05063994 whose registered office is at The Sheffield Bioincubator, 40 Leavygreave Road, Sheffield S3 7RD (Assignor).
- (2) RECKITT BENCKISER (BRANDS) LIMITED incorporated and registered in the United Kingdom with company number 08192386 whose registered office is at 103-105 Bath Road, Slough, Berkshire SL1 3UH, United Kingdom (Assignee).

## BACKGROUND

- (A) An Invention was made by employees of the Assignor, along with employees of Reckitt Benckiser, and the Invention is the subject of the patent application(s) as shown in Schedule 1 ("the Patent Application");
- (B) The Assignor has agreed to assign the Invention, the Patent Application and all rights therein, to the Assignee on the terms set out in this agreement.

#### ASSIGNMENT

In consideration of the sum of £1 (receipt of which the Assignor expressly acknowledges), the Assignor hereby assigns to the Assignee, absolutely with full title guarantee, all its right, title and interest in and to the Patent Application, and in and to all and any Invention disclosed in the Patent Application, including:

- (i) in respect of any and each Patent Application the right to claim priority from and to prosecute and obtain grant of patent and the right to file divisional applications based thereon and to prosecute and obtain grant of patent on each and any such divisional application;
- (ii) in respect of each and any Invention disclosed in the Patent Application, the right to file an application, claim priority from such application, and prosecute and obtain grant of patent or similar protection in or in respect of any country or territory in the world;
- (iii) the absolute entitlement to any patents granted pursuant to any of the applications filed as aforesaid; and
- (iv) the right to bring, make, oppose, defend, appeal proceedings, claims or actions and obtain relief (and to retain any damages recovered) in respect of any infringement, or any other cause of action arising from ownership, of any of the Patent Applications or any patents granted on any of the applications filed as aforesaid, whether occurring before on or after the date of this agreement.

#### **IMPROVEMENTS**

If the Assignor makes, devises, or discovers, or otherwise acquires rights in, any Improvement it shall, to the extent that it is not prohibited by law or by any obligation to any other person, promptly notify the Assignee in writing, giving details of the Improvement and shall, if the Assignee so requests, enter into good faith negotiations with a view to assigning its rights in the Improvement to the Assignee.

## WARRANTIES

The Assignor warrants that:

(i) it is the sole legal and beneficial owner of the Patent Application;

PATENT REEL: 043825 FRAME: 0410

- (ii) it has not assigned or licensed any of the rights under the Patent Application;
- (iii) each Patent Application is free from any security interest, option, mortgage, charge or lien; and
- (iv) it is unaware of any infringement or likely infringement of, or any challenge or likely challenge to the validity of, any of the Patent Applications or of anything that might rende a y of the Patents invalid or subject to a compulsory licence order or prevent any application in the Patents proceeding to grant.

#### **FURTHER ASSURANCE**

The Assignor shall, at the Assignee's cost, perform (or procure the performance of) all further acts and things, and execute and deliver (or procure the execution or delivery of) all further documents, required by law or which the Assignee requests to vest in the Assignee the full benefit of the right, title and interest assigned to the Assignee under this agreement, including:

- (i) registration of the Assignee as appl cant for, or proprietor of, the Patent Applica ion; and
- (ii) assisting the Assignee in obtaining, defending and enforcing the Patent Application.

#### **GOVERNING LAW AND JURISDICTION**

This agreement and any dispute or claim arising out of or in connection with it or it ubject matter or formation (including non-contractual disputes or claims) shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the law of England and Wales.

This document has been executed as a deed and is delivered and takes effect on the date stated at the beginning of it.

Executed as an assignment by	xecuted as an a signment by		
Farapack Polymers Limited	Reckitt Benckiser (Brands) Limited		
(Authorised Signatory)  Name: SI MINASTELL  Position: C MPANY SECRE MAY.	Karen Teresa CAWDELL Authorised Signatory		
In the presence of	In the presence of.		
Name ANNE Y Address: O. E. A  SH. P. P., D	Name Helen Livin Gatone  Address: 93 105 Gator Rugo  Souch  Belly Sti 300		
Occupation:	Occupation: PATENT FORMALITIES ASSOCIATE		

## Schedule 2 - Employee Inventor Acknowledgement Letter

We, Peter Colin FORMBY, Andrew PRYKE and Christopher SAYWELL, are employees of Farapack Polymers Limited (hereafter referred to as Farapack Polymers).

We are the inventors, along with Yasuhiro MORI, Peter PHILLIPS and Luke SHIPMAN, all employees of Reckitt Benckiser or employees of Reckitt Benckiser at the time of the invention(s) in the Patent Application(s) identified in Schedule 1.

We understand that as a consequence of our employment with Farapack Polymers at the time of the invention(s) in the Patents Application(s) identified in Schedule 1 our rights to and in the invention(s) belong to Farapack Polymers pursuant to Section 39 of the Patents Act 1977.

We understand further that we may be required to execute and deliver further documents as required by law or which Reckitt Benckiser (Brands) Limited (hereafter referred to as "RB") requests to vest in RB the full benefit of the right, title and interest assigned to RB under the agreement between Farapack Polymers and RB, including:

- registration of RB as applicant for, or proprietor of, the Patents; and
- assisting RB in obtaining, defending and enforcing the Patents.

Peter Colin FORMBY

Signed P. Grundy Date 11/5/16

Witnessed by

Witness Signature

Name: Mark LATHAM

75 WATH ROAD NETHER GOGG STIHD Address:

4

Occupation:

POLYMER RESEARCHER

PATENT

REEL: 043825 FRAME: 0412

**Andrew PRYKE** 

Witnessed by

Witness Signature

Name: MARK LATHMY

Address: 75 WATH ROAD, NETHERENCE STIHD

Occupation:

Polymer RESCARCHER

**Christopher SAYWELL** 

Witnessed by

Witness Signature

Name: MIARK LIATMAM

Address: 75 WATH MOAN, NETHER EDGE, STIHD

Occupation:

POLYMER RESEARCHER

**RECORDED: 10/10/2017** 

# Schedule 1 - The Patents

Country	Application No.	Filing Date
United Kingdom application	1506092.4	10 April 2015
PCT International application	PCT/GB2016/051005	11 April 2016

PATENT REEL: 043825 FRAME: 0414